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FN Child and Family Programs 2025  

Community Contact Mailing Address 

 
Animbiigoo Zaagi’igan Anishinaabek 
First Nation 
 
 
http://www.aza.ca/  
 
 
 

 
Priscilla Graham, Band Administrator 
Email:  pgraham@aza.ca 
Phone:  807-875-2785 ext. 226 
 
Ana Nichols, Finance Controller 
Email:  anichols@aza.ca 
Phone:  807-707-0104 
 
Nikki Goodman, Early Years Coordinator 
Email:  ngoodman@aza.ca 
Phone:  807-853-2311 ext 232 
 

 
P.O. Box 120 
Beardmore, ON P0T 1G0 

   

 
Animakee Wa Zhing 37  
(Northwest Angle 37) First Nation 
 
 
 

 
Jolene Quast, Education Director 
Email: education.director@nwa37.ca  
Phone: 807.226.5353, ext. 1007 
Cell: 807.276.9395 
 
Coordinator:  Carmen Boucha 
Email:  earlyyears@nwa37.ca  
 

 
Box 627 
Sioux Narrows, ON P0X 1N0 
 

   

 
Anishinabe of Wauzhushk Onigum 
First Nation 
 
 

 
Barbara Katic 
Email: jpadmin@wonation.ca  

 
P.O. Box 1850 
Kenora, ON P9N 3X8 

   

 
Aroland First Nation   
 
https://www.arolandfirstnation.ca/ 
 

 
Annabelle Mendowegan 
Email:  smileforu-742001@hotmail.com 
Phone:  807-329-8787 

 
P.O. Box 10 
Aoroland, ON P0T 1B0 

   

 
Bearskin Lake First Nation 
 
 

 
Donna Chapman, Supervisor 
Donnachapman87@gmail.com   
 
Phone: 807-363-1043 
 
Shannon Nothing, Coordinator 
shannonnothing1430@gmail.com  
  

 
c/o Band Office 
P.O. Box 25 
Bearskin Lake, ON P0V 1E0 

Community Contact Mailing Address 

 
Eabametoong First Nation   
 

Christine Yesno (temporary) 
Email:  
christine.yesno@eabametoongfn.ca  

 
P.O. Box 298 
Eabamet Lake, ON, P0T 1L0 
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http://eabametoong.firstnation.ca/  Phone:  807-242-7221 ext. 210 
Tammy Atlookan (Coordinator) 
Solomon Atlookan 
Solomon.atlookan@eabametoongfn.ca 
807-242-7269 
 

   

 
Fort William First Nation   
 
https://fwfn.com/  

 
Valerie Charlie, Early Years Coordinator 
Email:  valeriecharlie@fwfn.com   
Phone:  807-285-9368 
Cell:  807-632-8099 
 

 
90 Anemki Drive Suite 200 
Fort William First Nation, ON 
P7J 1L3 

   

 
Fort Severn First Nation   
 
http://fortsevern.firstnation.ca/  

Daisy Kabestra, Health Director 
Email:  daisykabestra17@gmail.com  
Phone:  807-478-2515 
 
Pauline Miles, Coordinator  
Email address: 
pauline.miles@fortsevernfn.ca  
Phone:  807-478-2572/9558. 
 

 
P.O. Box 149 
Fort Severn, ON P0V 1W0 

   

 
Ginoogaming First Nation   
 
http://www.ginoogamingfn.ca/  

 
Sheri Taylor, Health Director 
Email:  sheri.taylor@ginoogamingfn.ca  
Phone:  807-876-2242 alternate number: 
(807) 853-1475 
 

 
P.O. Box 89  
Longlac, ON P0T 2A0 

   

 
Iskatewizaagegan #39 Independent 
First Nation 
 
 

 
Vanessa Joyce 
vjoyce@owiifn39.com  
 
Louise Mandamin 
Email:  ahbhc_louise@msn.com 
Phone:  733-1291/733-3168 
 

 
P.O. Box 4, Kejick Post Office 
Shoal Lake, ON  P0X 1E0 

   

 
Kitchenuhmaykoosib Inninuwug   
 
http://www.bigtroutlake.firstnation.ca/  
 

 
Unknown 
Email: 
Phone 807-537-2817 

 
P.O. Box 329 
Big Trout Lake, ON P0V 1G0 
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Community Contact Mailing Address 

 
Lac Des Mille Lacs First Nation 
 
http://lacdesmillelacsfirstnation.ca/  
 
 

 
Rikka Berkan 
Email:  rikkaberkan@lacdesmillelacs.ca  
Phone:  807-622-9835 ext 232 
 
Carmen Michon 
Email: cmichon@lacdesmillelacs.ca  
 

 
Lac des Mille Lacs Education 
Centre 
2040 Walsh Street, E 
Thunder Bay, ON P7E 4W2 

   

 
Mishkeegogamang First Nation  
 
http://www.mishkeegogamang.ca/  
 

 
Patricia Keesickquayash, Health Director 
Email:  
patriciakeesickquayash@outlook.com  
Phone:  807-928-2298 ext. 2529 
 

 
1 First Nation Street 
Mishkeegogamang, ON  
P0V 2H0 

   

 
Mitaanjigamiing First Nation   
 
http://mitaanjigamiing.ca/  

 
First Nation Manager 
Email:  mgt@mitaajigamiing.ca  
 
Mariah Morrison, Project Coordinator 
Email: mariahjmorrison@live.ca  
Phone:  807-274-1043 
 
Tanisha Boshkaykin 
eyjt@mitaanjigamiing.ca  
 

 
P.O. Box 609 
Fort Frances, ON P9A 3M9 
 

   

 
Naicatchewenin First Nation   
 
http://naicatcheweninfirstnation.ca/  

 
Priscilla Smith 
childprog@nwbay.ca  
Phone:  807-486-3407 ext. 225 
 
Program Coordinator Assist: 
Gracie Smith 
childprogassist@nwb.ca.  

 
Naicatchewenin First Nation 
R.R.# 1 Box 15 
Devlin, ON P0W 1C0 

   

 
Namaygoosisagagun First Nation  
 
http://www.namaygoosisagagun.ca/  
 

 
Helen Paavola, Chief 
Email: Chief@namayfn.ca  
Phone:  807-626-1780 
 
Caroline Paavola, Coordinator 
Email:  nfnhealth@tbaytel.net  
    

 
General Delivery,  
Collins, ON P0V 1M0 

   

 
Neskantaga First Nation  
 
http://neskantaga.com/  
 

 
Sharon Sakanee, Health Director 
Email:  sharon.sakanee@neskantaga.com 
Phone:  807-479-2570 
 

 
P.O Box 105,  
Lansdowne House, ON  
P0T 1Z0 
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Evelyn Makoop, Coordinator 
Email:  emakoop@yahoo.ca     

mailto:emakoop@yahoo.ca
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Community Contact Mailing Address 

 
Nibinamik First Nation   
 
http://www.nibinamik.ca/  
 

Rick Wapoose, Health Director  
Email: rick.wapoose@gmail.com  
Tel: (807) 593-2211 
 
Lawrencia Yellowhead 
Email: lawrenciayellowheadd@gmail.com  
 
Cynthia Yellowhead  
Email: cynthiayellowhead@gmail.com  
 

 
General Delivery 
Summer Beaver, ON  
P0T 3B0 

   

 
Nigigoonsiminikaaning First Nation 
 
https://nigigoonsiminikaaning.ca/  
 
 

Tanya Jones, Supervisor 
Email:  daysup@nigig.ca  
Melanie Jones, Native Language/Family & 
Child Worker 
Email:  jtp@nigig.ca 
Phone:  807-481-0004 
 

 
P.O. Box 68 
Fort Frances, ON P9A 3M5 

   

 
Niisaachewan Anishinaabe Nation  
 
https://www.niisaachewan.ca/  
 
(formerly ochiichagwe’babigon’ining) 
 
 

 
Stephanie Cobiness, FWB/Early Years 
Program 
Email: earlyyears@niisaachewan.ca  
Early Years Program (807) 548-2186 
Best Number: (888)767-4960 
 
Joannie Brittain, HBHC  
Email:  hbhc@niisaachewan.ca 
Phone: (807)548-4081 
 
Finance Email: finance@niisaachewan.ca  
Bernice Major 
Email:  bernicemajor@niisaachewan.ca  
 

 
22 Band Office Road, 
Dalles, ON P9N 0J2 

   

 
Obashkaandagaang First Nation  
 
 
 

 
Lindy Henderson 
Principal, Kaa'Naa'Matay Wiigiiam 
40 Loop Drive Washagamis Bay, ON  
Email: lindy.henderson@teachinglodge.ca  
 

 
The Teaching Lodge  
PO Box 1009 
Keewatin, ON 
P0X 1C0 
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Community Contact Mailing Address 

 
Ojibways of Pic River First Nation 
 
http://www.picriver.com/   
 

 
Stephanie Michano-Drover,  
Program Director 
Email: stephanie.michano@picriver.com  
Phone:  807- 229-0198 
 

 
10 Lynx Rd.   
P.O. Box 213 
Heron Bay, ON P0T 1R0 

   

 
Pays Plat   
 
http://ppfn.ca/  

 
Claire Auger - Programming 
Email:  ppcww@tbaytel.net  
John Szura – Finance Administration 
Email: ppceo@tbaytel.net  
 

 
10 Central Place 
Pays Plat, ON P0T 3C0 

   

 
Pic Mobert First Nation   
 
https://www.picmobert.com/  

 
Judie Desmoulin 
Email:  educationmgr@picmobert.ca  
 
Phone:  807-822-2625 ext. 307 
 

 
Netmizaaggamig 
Nishnaabeg 
P.O. Box 717 
Mobert, ON P0M 2J0 
 

   

 
Red Rock Indian Band   
 
http://rrib.ca/  

 
Jolene Cote, Councillor 
Email:  Jolene.cote@rrib.ca  
 
Sonya Belisle, Family Well-Being 
Sonya.Belisle@rrib.ca  
 
Phone:  807-887-2510 
Cell: 807-889-0056 
 

 
P.O. Box 1030 
Nipigon, ON P0T 2J0 

   

 
Sandy Lake First Nation   
 
http://sandylake.firstnation.ca/  
 

 
Jennifer Meekis 
jmeekis75@outlook.com 
Phone:  807-738-0762 

 
P.O. Box 20 
Sandy Lake, ON P0V 1V0 

   

 
Shoal Lake Band 40 
 
 
https://www.sl40.ca/  

 
Verena Redsky, Supervisor 
Email:  vredsky@yahoo.ca  
Phone:  807-733-3929/3498 
 
 

 
Shoal Lake #40 Child Care 
P.O. Box 8,  
Kejick Post Office 
Shoal Lake, ON  P0X 1E0 
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Community Contact Mailing Address 

 
Wabaseemoong  
Independent Nations 
 
 

 
Bonnie Shewman, Supervisor 
Email:  bonnieshewman@hotmail.com 
Phone:  807-927-2000 ext.267 
 
Josephine Jack, Coordinator 
Journeytogetherwabaseemoong@outlook.com  
 

 
Wabaseemoong  
Child Care Centre 
General Delivery 
Whitedog, ON  P0X 1P0 

   

 
Wabauskang First Nation   
 
https://wabauskang.com/  

 
Joanne Petiquan-Moore, Education 
Email:  
educationcoordinator@wabauskangfirstnation.
ca     
Phone:  807-529-3030 
 

 
P.O. Box 339 
Ear Falls, ON P0V 1T0 

   

 
Wabigoon First Nation   
 
http://wabigoonlakeon.ca/  
 

 
Katelin Matthews, Early Years Supervisor 
katelinmatthews@wlon.ca  
Phone:  807- 938-6684 
 
Andrew Kivell, Education Director 
Education.Director@wlon.org 

 
RR1 Site 115 Box 300 
Dryden, ON P8N 2Y4 

   

 
Webequie First Nation  
 
http://www.webequie.ca/  
 

 
Levi’s Sofea, Wellness Coordinator 
Email:  levis@webequie.ca  
Phone:  807-964-1740 
 
Annie Shewaybick, Coordinator 
Email:  annieshewaybick@yahoo.com  
 

 
P.O. Box 268 
Webequie, ON P0T 3A0 

   

 
Weenusk First Nation 
 

 
Robyn Wabano, Early Years Program Worker 
Email: robyn_wabano@hotmail.com  
Phone:  705-473-2554 ext. 207 
 
 
 
Finance:  idat@webequie.ca 
Phone:  807-353-1263 ext. 232 
Cell:  807-632-3672 
 

 
P.O. Box 1 
Peawanuck, ON P0L 2H0 

   

January 2025 
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